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DRAFT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT /  
DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 
 
 

 

 

 

APPROVED ISSUANCE OF DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (DP16-0160) /                                                   
DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT (DVP16-0161) 

 

Issued To: Inc. No. 0984342 B.C. Ltd 

Site Address: 650 Swordy Rd 

Legal Description: Lot A, District Lot 134, ODYD, Plan EPP65105 

Zoning Classification: C4 – Urban Centre Commercial 

Development Permit Area: COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREA 

 

SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all 
buildings, structures and other development thereon. 

This Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except 
as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a Permit limits the Permit Holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw 
and all other Bylaws unless specific Variances have been authorized by the Permit. No implied Variances from 
bylaw provisions shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and 
that may not have been identified as required Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

THAT Development Permit No. DP16-0160 for Lot A, District Lot 134, ODYD, Plan EPP65105, located at 650 
Swordy Rd, Kelowna, BC to allow the construction of a mixed use development be approved subject to the 
following: 

a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule 
“A”; 

b) The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with 
Schedule “B”; 

c) Landscaping to be provided on the land be in accordance with Schedule “C”; 
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d) The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit in the form 
of a “Letter of Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as determined 
by a Registered Landscape Architect;  

AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted, as shown on Schedule “A, 
B, & C”:  

Table 8.1 Parking Schedule 

To vary the required parking from 145 parking stalls permitted to 144 parking stalls proposed. 

S.14.4.5 (c) Development Regulations 

To vary the maximum height from ‘15.0m or 4 stories’ permitted ’20.55m or 6 stories’ proposed. 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Permit / Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the 
date of Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that 
development is carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be 
earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the Permit Holder and be paid to the Permit Holder if the security is 
returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that should the Permit Holder fail to carry out the 
development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, 
the Municipality may use the security to carry out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus 
shall be paid over to the Permit Holder, or should the Permit Holder carry out the development permitted by this 
Permit within the time set out above, the security shall be returned to the Permit Holder. There is filed 
accordingly: 

a) Cash in the amount of $  TBD  OR 

b) A Certified Cheque in the amount of $  TBD  OR 

c) An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $ TBD        . 

Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide the City 
with a statutory declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers’ compensation and other taxes and costs 
have been paid. 

3. DEVELOPMENT 

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and provisions 
of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit that shall form a part hereof. 

If the Permit Holder does not commence the development permitted by this Permit within two years of the date 
of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse. 

This Permit IS NOT a Building Permit. 

4. APPLICANT’S AGREEMENT 

I hereby declare that all of the above statements and the information contained in the material submitted in 
support of this Permit are to the best of my belief, true and correct in all respects. Upon issuance of the Permit 
for me by the Municipality, then in such case, I covenant and agree to save harmless and effectually indemnify 
the Municipality against: 
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a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by 
whomsoever brought, by reason of the Municipality granting to me the said Permit. 

b) All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality if the construction by me of 
engineering or other types of works as called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned 
in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality by duty or custom is obliged, directly or 
indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

I further covenant and agree that should I be granted a Development Permit and/or Development Variance 
Permit, the Municipality may withhold the granting of any Occupancy Permit for the occupancy and / or use of 
any building or part thereof constructed upon the hereinbefore referred to land until all of the engineering works 
or other works called for by the Permit have been completed to the satisfaction of the Municipal Engineer and 
Divisional Director of Community Planning & Real Estate. 

Should there be any change in ownership or legal description of the property, I undertake to notify the 
Community Planning Department immediately to avoid any unnecessary delay in processing the application. 

5. APPROVALS 

Issued and approved by Council on the ______ day of _____________________, 2017. 

 

 

___________________________________________   ___________________________ 

Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager  Date 
Community Planning & Real Estate 

 

 

___________________________________________  

Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
Community Planning & Real Estate 
 
 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall be returned to the PERMIT HOLDER. 
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PROJECT DATA

PROPOSED RISE COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS

LOT 36-39 , PLAN 3886
LOT 3 PLAN 38150

EXISTING ZONING: RU6 (LOTS 36-38) C9 (LOT 39, LOT 3)

PROPOSED LAND USE ZONING: BASED ON C4

SITE AREA: 5,620m2 (60,493 ft2), new property line
SITE AREA: 6,296m2 (67,769 ft2)
for FAR calulation, inlcuding Road reserve

SETBACKS FRONT YARD 0.0m
SIDE YARD 0.0m
REAR YARD 0.0m

GENERAL INFORMATION

BUILDING AREA

RETAIL OFFICE RESIDENTIAL COMMON  PARKING TOTAL (gross)

Level 1 1,918 625 2,543 m2
Level 2 1,600 402 1,416 3,418 m2
Level 3 68 1,577 1,645 m2
Level 4 1,631 371 2,002 m2
Level 5 1,706 296 2,002 m2
Level 6 1,706 296 2,002 m2

TOTAL 1,918 1,600 5,043 2,058 2,993 13,612 m2

F.A.R. CALCULATION

FAR allowed base 1.30
FAR bonus parking within building 0.10

public plaza 0.18
FAR allowed 1.58

Building area for FAR calculation (net areas)
Retail + Office + Residential (net area) =1,918 + 1,600 + 5,043 = 8,561m2

net area/site area = 8,561 m2 / 6,296 m2 = 1.359 FAR

SITE COVERAGE: 3,680 / 6,296 m2 = 58.4%

BUILDING HEIGHT:  6 STOREYS = 20.55m

PARKING REQUIRED

RETAIL - 1,918/100  x 1.75 = 34 STALLS
OFFICE - 1,600/100 X 1.75 = 28 STALLS
RESIDENTIAL 83 UNITS X 1 = 83 STALLS
TOTAL REQUIRED:  145 STALLS

PARKING PROVIDED

MAIN FLOOR / SITE 61 STALLS
2ND FLOOR 36 STALLS
3RD FLOOR 47 STALLS
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 144 STALLS

PARKING VARIANCE REQUIRED FOR 1 STALL

LOADING STALLS 2 PROVIDED

BICYCLE PARKING

RESIDENTIAL:
REQUIRED CLASS 1: 0.5 X 83 UNITS = 42 STALLS
PROVIDED CLASS 1: 42 STALLS
REQUIRED CLASS 2: 0.1 X 83 9 STALLS
PROVIDED CLASS 2: 9 STALLS

COMMERCIAL:
REQUIRED CLASS 1: 0.2 X 3,518m2 /100 = 8 STALLS
PROVIDED CLASS 1:         8 STALLS
REQUIRED CLASS 2: 0.6 X 3,518m2 /100 = 22 STALLS
PROVIDED CLASS 2:         22 STALLS
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